

No. 18-528

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIAS KIFLE AND ETHIOPIAN REVIEW, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEMAL AHMED,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY E. GATELY
Counsel of Record
PAUL D. SCHMITT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4507
mary.gately@dlapiper.com

Counsel for Respondent Jemal Ahmed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Procedural History in the District Court 4

 II. Petitioners’ Initial Appeals to the Eleventh
 Circuit and Their Motion in the District
 Court to Vacate the Judgment..... 6

 III. The District Court Severs Petitioner Kifle
 and Reinstates the Judgment..... 8

 IV. Petitioners Appeal Kifle’s Dismissal 10

 V. Additional Proceedings in the District
 Court 11

 VI. Misstatements of Law and Fact in the
 Petition 11

 A. Misstatements of Law..... 12

 B. Misstatements of Fact..... 14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 16

 I. This Case Does Not Present a Matter of
 Importance for the Court’s Review..... 16

 II. This Case Is Not a Proper Vehicle to Address
 the Question Presented..... 19

 III. There Is No “Circuit Split” Requiring
 Intervention by This Court. 21

A.	The Overwhelming Majority of Circuits Have Held that “Abuse of Discretion” Is the Proper Standard of Review under Rule 19(a).	22
B.	Ten of Eleven Circuits Have Held that “Abuse of Discretion” Is the Proper Standard of Review under Rule 19(b).	26
IV.	The District Court’s Rule 19 Determination Was Proper under Any Standard of Review.	29
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 27, 28
<i>Am. Gen. Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Wood</i> , 429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005)	21, 22, 27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 795 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Axcan Scandipharm, Inc. v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 681 S.E.2d 631 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Bacardi Int’l Ltd. v. Suarez & Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993)	13
<i>Brewer v. Insight Tech., Inc.</i> , 689 S.E.2d 330 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Carpenters 46 N. Cal. Counties Joint Apprenticeship & Training Comm. v. Eldredge</i> , 459 U.S. 917 (1982)	32

<i>Chaney v. Harrison & Lynam, LLC</i> , 708 S.E.2d 672 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	13
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	34
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	17
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Singing River Health Sys.</i> , 850 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	17
<i>Gwartz v. Jefferson Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1426 (8th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	24
<i>HS Resources, Inc. v. Wingate</i> , 327 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2003)	23, 27
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24, 27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	32

<i>Jiménez v. Rodríguez-Pagán</i> , 597 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)	23, 27
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	17
<i>Lyons v. O’Quinn</i> , 607 F. App’x 931 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Maldonado-Vinas v. Nat’l W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 862 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2017).....	24, 27
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21, 27
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	34
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	17

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	17
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012)	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	34
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)	13, 21, 26, 33
<i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>U.S. v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)	23, 28

<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	18
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</i>	
425 U.S. 748 (1976)	34
<i>Walsh v. Centeio,</i>	
692 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982)	21, 23

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment	33, 34
-----------------------	--------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332	7
Georgia Tort Reform Act of 2005	13, 35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. Rule 10	16
